Deutsche Telekom acquired and disposed of entities in the previous financial
year. This imposes certain limits on the comparability of the interim consolidated
financial statements and the disclosures under segment reporting.

The presented effects in the Europe operating segment resulted in part from
the consummation on May 30, 2014 of Deutsche Telekomʼs acquisition of
100 percent of the shares in Consortium 1 S.à.r.l., Luxembourg, and hence
in the GTS Central Europe group. In addition, on January 2, 2014, Deutsche
Telekom sold Euronet Communications B.V., The Hague, Netherlands, which
up to that date had been part of the Europe operating segment.

The presented effects in the Group Headquarters & Group Services segment
resulted from the sale of the shares in the Scout24 group in the first quarter
of 2014.

The following table shows the effect of changes in the composition of the
Group on the consolidated income statement and segment reporting.

42 Interim consolidated financial statements

Deutsche Telekom. Interim Group Report 9M 2015.

millions of €

Total
Q1–Q3 2015

Q1–Q3 2014 Organic
change

Q1–Q3 2015

Total Germany United States Europe
Systems

Solutions

Group
Headquarters

& Group
Services

Reconcili-
ation Pro-forma a

Net revenue 51,369 45,656 127 (27) 45,756 5,613

Cost of sales (31,096) (27,741) (63) 4 (27,800) (3,296)

GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) 20,273 17,915 0 0 64 0 (23) 0 17,956 2,317

Selling expenses (11,772) (10,008) (2) 12 (9,998) (1,774)

General and administrative expenses (3,827) (3,464) (23) 3 (3,484) (343)

Other operating income 967 2,888 1 (1,709) 1,180 (213)

Other operating expenses (584) (1,055) (40) (1) (1,096) 512

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 5,057 6,276 0 0 0 0 (1,718) 0 4,558 499

Finance costs (1,756) (1,784) (9) (1) (1,794) 38

Share of profit (loss) of associates and
joint ventures accounted for using the
equity method (7) (32) 0 0 (32) 25

Other financial income (expense) (101) (250) 0 0 (250) 149
PROFIT (LOSS) FROM FINANCIAL
ACTIVITIES (1,864) (2,066) 0 0 (9) 0 (1) 0 (2,076) 212
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAXES 3,193 4,210 0 0 (9) 0 (1,719) 0 2,482 711

Income taxes (777) (924) (1) (40) (965) 188

PROFIT (LOSS) 2,416 3,286 0 0 (10) 0 (1,759) 0 1,517 899

a	 Based on the composition of the Group in the current reporting period.

SALE OF T-ONLINE.DE AND INTERACTIVEMEDIA
On August 12/13, 2015, Deutsche Telekom concluded an agreement with
Ströer for the sale of the online platform t-online.de and the digital marketing
company InteractiveMedia. The transaction took the form of a capital increase
of Ströer in return for the non-cash contribution of the two companies. In
return, Deutsche Telekom received newly issued shares in Ströer worth some
EUR 0.3 billion, corresponding to a stake of 11.6 percent. The transaction was
completed on November 2, 2015 following approval by the Federal Cartel